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Taxes 
 
Real property tax estimates are based on State legislation and anticipated growth within 
the City.  During the 2015 legislative session, the Legislature modified the reappraisal 
cycle from every 6 years to every 2 years. This had the effect of significantly increasing 
the market value within the City. The following graph shows General Fund actual tax 
receipts for fiscal years 2005 through 2017 and estimated tax receipts for 2018. The 
change in the City’s real property taxes is the result of increased property values and new 
construction.  
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SUMMARY 

ALL FUNDS 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY19 

SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL INTERNAL 

GENERAL REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS ENTERPRISE SERVICE PERMANENT 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 28,330,030 $ 41,337,010 $ 7,166,440 $ 7,196,889 $ 705,122 

WORKING CAPITAL - BEGINNING $ 70,357,025 $ 11,652,102 

REVENUES: 

TAXES $ 16,790,920 $ 20,708,019 $ 2,149,039 $ - $ 2,268,972 $ - $ 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,655,211 1,690,000 24,000 

LICENSES & PERMITS 2,146,291 1,248,950 73,000 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 11,430,866 13,191,656 6,278,538 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 4,032,642 10,519,734 74,596,284 24,725,719 12,300 

FINES & FORFEITS 1,656,203 220,300 77,000 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 217,000 432,424 8,900 46,440 1,422,815 100,700 5,600 

DONATIONS / CONTRIBUTIONS 628,503 300,000 500 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6,600 29,972,597 1,015,000 4,024,716 100,000 532,057 

DEBT PROCEEDS 3,600,000 1,604,500 18,000,000 

MISCELLANEOUS 526,664 1,080 104,870 697,117 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 36,280,522 $ 103,704,058 $ 5,162,939 $ 5,677,236 $ 102,848,479 $ 26,152,593 $ 17,900 

EXP EN DITU RES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 8,453,625 $ 46,970,343 $ - $ - $ 23,706,496 $ 19,076,681 $ 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 4,382,532 32,209,077 40,634 449,054 22,640,703 7,099,426 

CAPITAL 24,899,906 5,798,701 69,255,483 225,599 

DEBT SERVICE 2,045,234 5,323,399 11,209,960 532,056 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 31,037,603 4,511,997 95,770 5,600 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 43,873,760 $ 110,636,557 $ 5,364,033 $ 6,247,755 $ 126,812,642 $ 27,029,532 $ 5,600 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 20,736,792 $ 34,404,511 $ 6,965,346 $ 6,626,370 $ 717,422 

WORKING CAPITAL NOT BUDGETED 50,000 
WORKING CAPITAL- ENDING $ 46,392,862 $ 10,825,163 

LESS OPERATING RESERVE 11,901,000 2,560,268 

LESS BOND/LOAN RESERVE REQUIREMENTS 6,932,044 

AVAILABLE WORKING CAPITAL $ 27,559,818 $ 8,264,895 
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SUMMARY 

ALL FUNDS 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY19 

BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE ACTUAL 

FY 19 FY 18 (DECREASE) FY 17 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 84,735,491 $ 105,087,479 $ {20,351,988) $ 109,125,683 

WORKING CAPITAL - BEGINNING $ 82,009,127 $ 79,907,131 $ 2,101,996 $ 98,613,519 

REVENUES: 

TAXES $ 41,916,950 $ 40,634,904 $ 1,282,046 $ 39,266,745 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 24,369,211 22,917,850 1,451,361 22,945,185 

LICENSES & PERMITS 3,468,241 6,151,195 (2,682,954) 6,596,035 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 30,901,060 31,240,458 (339,398) 31,388,799 
CHARGES FOR SERVICE 113,886,679 110,646,674 3,240,005 110,215,704 
FINES & FORFEITS 1,953,503 1,867,863 85,640 1,779,852 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 2,233,879 1,751,148 482,731 1,934,215 

DONATIONS / CONTRIBUTIONS 929,003 1,814,800 (885,797) 1,315,843 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 35,650,970 42,726,277 (7,075,307) 28,949,966 

DEBT PROCEEDS 23,204,500 9,752,000 13,452,500 247,795 
MISCELLANEOUS 1,329,731 18,859,618 {17,529,887) 2,607,428 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 279,843,727 $ 288,362,787 $ {8,519,060) $ 247,247,567 

EXPENDITURES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 98,207,145 $ 96,052,789 $ 2,154,356 $ 91,370,327 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 66,821,426 67,490,493 (669,067) 62,120,438 

CAPITAL 100,179,689 106,035,464 (5,855,775) 48,088,737 

DEBT SERVICE 19,110,649 25,818,551 (6,707,902) 11,083,276 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 35,650,970 42,726,277 {7,075,307) 28,949,967 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 319,969,879 $ 338,123,574 $ {18,153,695) $ 241,612,745 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 69,450,441 $ 81,182,007 $ {11,731,566) $ 110,296,880 

WORKING CAPITAL NOT BUDGETED 50,000 50,000 55,552,620 
WORKING CAPITAL - ENDING $ 57,218,025 $ 54,101,816 $ 3,116,209 $ 158,629,764 

LESS OPERATING RESERVE 14,461,267 15,070,953 (609,686) 13,556,167 

LESS BOND/LOAN RESERVE REQUIREMENTS 6,932,044 6,901,044 31,000 5,545,906 

AVAILABLE WORKING CAPITAL $ 35,824,714 $ 32,136,719 $ 3,687,995 $ 139,527,690 
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FY 19 FY 18
41,916,950$     TAXES 40,634,904$     
24,369,211       SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,917,850       

3,468,241          LICENSES & PERMITS 6,151,195          
30,901,060       INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 31,240,458       

113,886,679     CHARGES FOR SERVICE 110,646,674     
1,953,503          FINES & FORFEITS 1,867,863          
2,233,879          INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,751,148          

929,003             DONATIONS / CONTRIBUTIONS 1,814,800          
35,650,970       INTERFUND TRANSFERS 42,726,277       
23,204,500       DEBT PROCEEDS 9,752,000          

1,329,731          MISCELLANEOUS 18,859,618       
279,843,727$   TOTAL 288,362,787$   
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FY 19 FY 18
98,207,145$     PERSONAL SERVICES 96,052,789$     
66,821,426       OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 67,490,493       

100,179,689     CAPITAL 106,035,464     
19,110,649       DEBT SERVICE 25,818,551       
35,650,970       INTERFUND TRANSFERS 42,726,277       

319,969,879$   TOTAL 338,123,574$   
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CITY OF BILLINGS 

COMPARISON 

TAX GROWTH vs. CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) 

TAXABLE GROWTH CPIU INDEX 

FISCAL MARKET TAXABLE PERCENT PERCENT 

YEAR VALUE VALUE (2) CHANGE CPI (1) CHANGE 

1997-98 3,440,615,577 124,272,744 160.50 

1998-99 3,609,934,853 125,515,596 1.0% 163.00 1.6% 

1999-00 3,346,315,741 118,127,019 -5.9% 166.60 2.2% 

2000-01 3,243,661,528 113,540,746 -3.9% 172.20 3.4% 

2001-02 3,346,352,426 114,437,716 0.8% 177.10 2.8% 

2002-03 3,546,229,334 116,319,680 1.6% 179.90 1.6% 

2003-04 3,795,780,513 122,425,248 5.2% 184.00 2.4% 

2004-05 4,287,614, 135 126,903,883 3.7% 188.90 1.8% 

2005-06 4,574,135,548 132,329,211 4.1% 195.30 3.3% 

2006-07 4,883,017,682 137,538,752 3.8% 201.60 3.1% 

2007-08 5,219,829,310 144,941,193 5.1% 207.30 2.7% 

2008-09 4,810,404,010 153,347,183 5.5% 215.30 3.7% 

2009-10 4,810,404,010 153,347,183 0.0% 214.54 -0.4%

2010-11 6,306,916,152 160,957,722 4.7% 218.06 1.6%

2011-12 5,645,349,125 161,565,523 0.4% 224.94 3.1%

2012-13 5,836,600,658 159,882,685 -1.1% 229.59 2.0%

2013-14 6,140,162,916 161,537,783 1.0% 232.96 1.4%

2014-15 6,350,470,915 160,742,774 -0.5% 236.74 1.6%

2015-16 11,626,879,232 181,997,580 11.7% 237.02 0.1%

2016-17 11,743,014,785 185,589,273 1.9% 240.01 1.2%

2017-18 12,470,840,779 193,797,788 4.2% 245.12 2.1%

2018-19 12,595,549,187 195,735,766 1.0% 247.53 1.0%

(1) Based on December Consumer Price Index for previous year. Reference base is 1982 - 1984 = 100.

(2) Includes real property, personal, and centrally assessed property, and excludes tax increment valuations. Motor vehicle

taxable values are excluded from real and personal property under HB 124.
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GENERAL OPERA TING FUND 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY19 

ADOPTED ADOPTED INCREASE 

BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE) ACTUAL 

FY 19 FY 18 FY 17 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 28,330,030 $ 29,403,013 $ (1,072,983) $ 27,190,807 

REVENUES: 

TAXES $ 16,790,920 $ 15,832,390 $ 958,530 $ 15,153,915 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

LICENSES & PERMITS 2,146,291 4,657,745 (2,511,454) 4,609,685 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 11,430,866 11,062,540 368,326 11,140,476 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 4,032,642 3,926,741 105,901 4,335,366 

FINES & FORFEITS 1,656,203 1,657,113 (910) 1,448,183

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 217,000 148,000 69,000 125,727

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6,600 2,504,840 (2,498,240) 3,889 

MISCELLANEOUS 12,119 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 36,280,522 $ 39,789,369 $ (3,508,847) $ 36,829,360 

EXPENDITURES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 8,453,625 $ 8,647,830 $ (194,205) $ 7,847,666 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 4,382,532 3,869,468 513,064 3,183,196 

CAPITAL 712,500 (712,500) 316,693 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 31,037,603 27,658,790 3,378,813 24,400,232 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 43,873,760 $ 40,888,588 $ 2,985,172 $ 35,747,787 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 20,736,792 $ 28,303,794 $ (7,567,002) $ 28,272,380 
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FY 19 FY 18
16,790,920$  TAXES 15,832,390$  

2,146,291      LICENSES & PERMITS 4,657,745      
11,430,866    INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 11,062,540    

4,032,642      CHARGES FOR SERVICE 3,926,741      
1,656,203      FINES & FORFEITS 1,657,113      

217,000         INVESTMENT EARNINGS 148,000         
6,600              INTERFUND TRANSFERS 2,504,840      

-                       OTHER -                       
36,280,522$  TOTAL 39,789,369$  
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FY 19 FY 18
8,453,625$    PERSONAL SERVICES 8,647,830$    
4,382,532      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3,869,468      

-                       CAPITAL 712,500         
31,037,603    INTERFUND TRANSFERS 27,658,790    
43,873,760$  TOTAL 40,888,588$  
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FY 19 FY 18
29,411,355$  NON-DEPARTMENTAL 28,584,714$  

7,383,328      PARKS, RECREATION AND PUBLIC LANDS 5,257,467      
1,559,162      FINANCE 1,526,266      
1,480,627      MUNICIPAL COURT 1,452,221      
1,690,237      CITY ATTORNEY 1,581,520      

767,520         CITY ADMINISTRATOR 871,534         
733,345         HUMAN RESOURCES 713,747         
548,621         CODE ENFORCEMENT 540,257         
219,565         MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 295,862         

80,000            COUNCIL CONTINGENCY 65,000            
43,873,760$  TOTAL 40,888,588$  
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 
FY 19 

SOUTH EAST NORTH 27th 
PUBLIC TAX TAX STREET 
SAFETY INCREMENT INCREMENT TAX INCREMENT GAS TAX 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 1,600,000 $ 5,760,822 $ 1,649,363 $ 2,334,206 $ 1,895,930 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ 12,938,519 $ 2,924,975 $ 764,500 $ 2,473,377 $ 

SPEC�L ASSESSMENTS 

LICENSES & PERMITS 27,700 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 2,815,211 256,218 146,000 211,821 3,729,490 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,482,387 

FINES & FORFEITS 2,400 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 300 44,000 6,500 5,500 40,000 

CONTRIBUTIONS/ DONATIONS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 27,223,436 1,318,000 

DEBT PROCEEDS 3,600,000 

MISCELLANEOUS 29,095 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 44,519,048 $ 3,225,193 $ 4,517,000 $ 2,690,698 $ 5,087,490 

EXPENDITURES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 36,243,588 $ - $ - $ - $ 71,133 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 5,423,898 312,800 400,166 3,017,557 287,954 

CAPITAL 1,464,000 4,000,000 4,550,000 3,400,000 

DEBT SERVICE 652,444 444,138 948,652 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,387,562 100,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 44,519,048 $ 4,965,244 $ 5,394,304 $ 4,066,209 $ 3,759,087 

FUND BALANCE ENDING $ 1,600,000 $ 4,020,771 $ 772,059 $ 958,695 $ 3,224,333 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

CITY COMMUNITY DOWNTOWN CEMETARY ANIMAL 
POLICE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT PARK REVOLVING IMPROV- CONTROL 

PROGRAMS LIBRARY GRANTS PROGRAMS LOAN PGM MENT DONATIONS 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 1,490,893 $ 1,892,611 $ 611,210 $ 2,233,623 $ 535,668 $ 169,919 $ 38,090 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ - $ 1,134,648 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

LICENSES & PERMITS 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 382,689 1,310,533 1,320,000 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 152,059 13,825 20,000 12,000 

FINES & FORFEITS 81,000 76,900 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 5,639 11,000 1,100 21,160 46,600 1,800 250 

CONTRIBUTIONS/ DONATIONS 378,058 65,945 118,000 500 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,021,183 62,000 5,000 

DEBT PROCEEDS 

MISCELLANEOUS 46,117 200,000 40,000 200,000 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 999,445 $ 3,680,151 $ 1,603,100 $ 184,160 $ 246,600 $ 13,800 $ 750 

EXPENDITURES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 563,875 $ 2,373,252 $ 385,680 $ - $ - $ - $ 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 474,406 1,300,131 841,320 68,288 408,833 45,000 6,000 

CAPITAL 

DEBT SERVICE 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 20,705 460,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,038,281 $ 3,694,088 $ 1,227,000 $ 528,288 $ 408,833 $ 45,000 $ 6,000 

FUND BALANCE ENDING $ 1,452,057 $ 1,878,674 $ 987,310 $ 1,889,495 $ 373,435 $ 138,719 $ 32,840 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

STREET STREET PARK PARK ARTERIAL BALLFIELD ROAD 
MAINTENANCE LIGHT MAINT STORM MAINT. DISTRICT STREET AMEND STADIUM MAINTENANCE 

DISTRICTS DISTRICTS SEWER DISTRICTS FEES PARK DONATIONS DISTRICT 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 3,552,279 $ 1,616,276 $ 2,432,710 $ 468,991 $ 2,207,860 $ 1,411,648 $ 233,671 $ 486,357 $ 8,607 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 8,717,000 2,350,000 4,320,000 1,050,336 2,000,000 4,215,000 2,875 
LICENSES & PERMITS 8,000 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 57,000 

FINES & FORFEITS 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 20,600 10,000 46,000 1,200 16,000 40,000 2,600 3,900 

CONTRIBUTIONS/ DONATIONS 60,000 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 30,000 

DEBT PROCEEDS 

MISCELLANEOUS 1,452 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 8,737,600 $ 2,360,000 $ 4,375,452 $ 1,051,536 $ 2,016,000 $ 4,255,000 $ 59,600 $ 93,900 $ 2,875 

EXPENDITURES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 328,379 $ - $ - $ - $ 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 7,406,410 2,525,499 1,487,479 1,078,102 336,838 140,510 181,506 100,784 112 

CAPITAL 2,965,000 1,300,000 3,974,000 

DEBT SERVICE 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,318,000 1,015,000 1,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 8,724,410 $ 2,525,499 $ 5,467,479 $ 1,078,102 $ 1,965,217 $ 4,114,510 $ 182,506 $ 100,784 $ 112 

FUND BALANCE ENDING $ 3,565,469 $ 1,450,777 $ 1,340,683 $ 442,425 $ 2,258,643 $ 1,552,138 $ 110,765 $ 479,473 $ 11,370 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 
FY 19 

APPROVED APPROVED INCREASE 
BUDGET BUDGET {DECREASE) ACTUAL 

FY 19 FY 18 FY 17 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 41,337,010 $ 53,463,044 $ {12,126,034) $ 59,367,011 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ 20,708,019 $ 20,583,094 $ 124,925 $ 20,064,141 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,655,211 21,223,850 1,431,361 21,247,969 

LICENSES & PERMITS 1,248,950 1,413,950 (165,000) 1,986,350 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 13,191,656 11,726,419 1,465,237 11,679,855 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 10,519,734 9,584,191 935,543 9,241,789 

FINES & FORFEITS 220,300 138,250 82,050 254,889 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 432,424 271,788 160,636 289,958 

CONTRIBUTIONS/ DONATIONS 628,503 607,800 20,703 759,029 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 29,972,597 28,822,951 1,149,646 25,617,479 

DEBT PROCEEDS 3,600,000 3,500,000 100,000 

MISCELLANEOUS 526,664 566,283 (39,619) 1,791,504 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 103,704,058 $ 98,438,576 $ 5,265,482 $ 92,932,963 

EXPENDITURES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 46,970,343 $ 45,457,499 $ 1,512,844 $ 42,052,999 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 32,209,077 30,361,457 1,847,620 31,804,167 

CAPITAL 24,899,906 28,719,974 (3,820,068) 14,345,831 

DEBT SERVICE 2,045,234 2,045,975 (741) 2,107,092 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 4,511,997 5,957,677 (1,445,680) 4,245,157

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 110,636,557 $ 112,542,582 $ {1,906,025) $ 94,555,246 

FUND BALANCE ENDING $ 34,404,511 $ 39,359,038 $ {4,954,527) $ 57,744,728 
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FY 19 FY 18
20,708,019$    TAXES 20,583,094$  
22,655,211      SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 21,223,850    

1,248,950        LICENSES & PERMITS 1,413,950      
13,191,656      INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 11,726,419    
10,519,734      CHARGES FOR SERVICE 9,584,191      

432,424           INVESTMENT EARNINGS 271,788         
29,972,597      INTERFUND TRANSFERS 28,822,951    

3,600,000        DEBT PROCEEDS 3,500,000      
1,375,467        OTHER 1,312,333      

103,704,058$ TOTAL 98,438,576$  
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FY 19 FY 18
46,970,343$    PERSONAL SERVICES 45,457,499$    
32,209,077      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 30,361,457      
24,899,906      CAPITAL 28,719,974      

2,045,234        DEBT SERVICE 2,045,975        
4,511,997        INTERFUND TRANSFERS 5,957,677        

110,636,557$ TOTAL 112,542,582$ 
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DEBT SERVICE
FUNDS





SPECIAL 
IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICTS 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 2,578,910 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ -

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,350,000 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 2,200 

DONATIONS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

DEBT PROCEEDS 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 1,352.200 

EXPENDITURES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $ 6,000 

DEBT SERVICE 1,520,000 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,526,000 

FUND BALANCE ENDING $ 2,405,110 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

SERIES 2004A 
SERIES STREET 

2010 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS 

124,452 $ 338,244 

114,717 $ 374,743 

300 600 

115.017 $ 375.343 

5,900 $ 6,556 

118,480 336,350 

124,380 $ 342,906 

115,089 $ 370,681 

SIDEWALK& SERIES 2015 
STORM CURB BASEBALL FIELD 
SEWER DISTRICTS REFUNDING 

$ 1,781,600 $ 199,183 $ 1,053,522 

$ - $ - $ 757,135 

340,000 

2,100 400 300 

1,015,000 

$ 1,017.100 $ 340,400 $ 757,435 

$ 10,109 $ - $ 3,218 

1,004,369 386,750 751,350 

$ 1,014,478 $ 386,750 $ 754,568 

$ 1,784,222 $ 152,833 $ 1,056,389 
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FY 19 FY 18
2,149,039$    TAXES 2,027,135$    
1,690,000  SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,670,000  

8,900  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 579,690  
300,000  DONATIONS 505,000  

1,015,000  INTERFUND TRANSFERS 7,525,200  
- DEBT PROCEEDS -  
-  MISCELLANEOUS -  

5,162,939$    TOTAL 12,307,025$  

41%

33%

0%

6%

20%
0%

Fiscal Year 2019

16%

14%

5%

4%

61%

0%

0%

Fiscal Year 2018
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FY 19 FY 18
40,634$         OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 39,260$         

5,323,399  DEBT SERVICE 12,527,484  
- INTERFUND TRANSFERS 9,010,200  

5,364,033$    TOTAL 21,576,944$  

1%

99%

0%

Fiscal Year 2019

0%

58%

42%

Fiscal Year 2018
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

URBAN SIDEWALK SPECIAL DOG PARK 

RENEWAL AND CURB IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PARK 

PROP. ACQUIST. DISTRICTS DISTRICTS REPLACEMENT FUND CONSTRUCTION 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $ 255,218 $ - $ - $ 6,937,072 $ 4,599 $ 

REVENUE: 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS $ 440 $ - $ - $ 46,000 $ - $ 

DONATIONS 500 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,564,716 2,460,000 

DEBT PROCEEDS 467,000 1,137,500 

MISCELLANEOUS 1,080 

TOTAL REVENUE i 440 $ 467,000 $ 1,137,500 $ 1,611,796 $ 500 $ 2,460,000 

EXPENDITURES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $ 9,997 $ 12,000 $ 37,500 $ 389,557 $ - $ 

CAPITAL 50,000 455,000 1,100,000 1,733,201 500 2,460,000 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 59,997 $ 467,000 $ 1,137,500 $ 2,122,758 $ 500 $ 2,460,000 

FUND BALANCE ENDING $ 195,661 $ - $ - $ 6,426,110 $ 4,599 $ 
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FY 19 FY 18
-$  INTER-GOVERNMENTAL -$  

46,440  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 27,440  
500  DONATIONS 2,000  

4,024,716  INTERFUND TRANSFERS 3,017,900  
1,604,500  DEBT PROCEEDS 2,252,000  

1,080  MISCELLANEOUS 1,101  
5,677,236$    TOTAL 5,300,441$    

0% 1% 0%

71%

28%

0%

Fiscal Year 2019

0% 1% 0%

57%

42%

0%

Fiscal Year 2018
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FY 19 FY 18
449,054$       OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 83,649$         

5,798,701  CAPITAL 4,661,420  
- TRANSFERS -  

6,247,755$    TOTAL 4,745,069$    

7%

93%

Fiscal Year 2019

2%

98%

Fiscal Year 2018
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WATER 

WORKING CAPITAL -BEGINNING $ 32
1
335

1
318 $ 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ - $ 
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 25,805,700 

FINES & FORFEITS 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 270,300 

DONATIONS 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

DEBT PROCEEDS 

MISCELLANEOUS 7 200 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 26
1
083

1
200 $ 

EXPENSES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 5,095,928 $ 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 7,561,387 

CAPITAL 31,204,831 

DEBT SERVICE 2,770,500 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 46,632,646 $ 

WORKING CAPITAL NOT BUDGETED 

WORKING CAPITAL - ENDING $ 11,785,872 $ 

LESS OPERA TING RESERVE 3,417,000 
LESS BOND/LOAN RESERVE REQUIREMENTS 1,515,000 

AVAILABLE WORKING CAPITAL $ 6,853,872 $ 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

WASTE-
WATER PARKING 

14
1
593

1
507 $ 221

1
692 

- $ -

19,540,410 1,574,375 

77,000 

725,000 5,835 

100,000 

20
1
265

1
410 $ 1

1
757

1
210 

4,051,039 $ 768,398 

4,700,977 759,130 

10,761,180 6,500 

5,330,000 255,480 

24,843,196 $ 1,789,508 

10,015,721 $ 189,394 

1,575,000 244,000 
1,445,000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6,995,721 $ (54,606) $ 

SOLID 
WASTE AIRPORT TRANSIT 

9
1
205

1
570 $ 10

1
680

1
002 $ 3

1
320

1
936 

- $ - $ 2,268,972 

2,931,037 3,347,501 

14,487,500 12,472,699 715,600 

184,000 219,680 18,000 

18,000,000 

79 420 18 250 

32
1
671

1
500 $ 15

1
702

1
836 $ 6

1
368

1
323 

5,154,308 $ 4,711,596 $ 3,925,227 

4,794,891 3,361,909 1,462,409 

21,007,734 5,095,142 1,180,096 

1,257,000 1,596,980 

32,213,933 $ 14,765,627 $ 6,567,732 

9,663,137 $ 11,617,211 $ 3,121,527 

4,377,000 1,372,000 916,000 
1,257,000 2,715,044 

4,029,137 $ 7,530,167 $ 2,205,527 
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 
FY 19 

APPROVED APPROVED INCREASE 
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE) ACTUAL 

FY 19 FY 18 FY 17 

WORKING CAPITAL -BEGINNING $ 70
1
357

1
025 $ 70

1
795

1
885 $ {4381860} $ 85

1
838

1
102 

REVENUE: 

TAXES $ 2,268,972 $ 2,192,285 $ 76,687 $ 2,054,164 
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 6,278,538 8,451,499 (2,172,961) 8,497,460 
CHARGES FOR SERVICE 74,596,284 72,758,028 1,838,256 73,853,241 
FINES & FORFEITS 77,000 72,500 4,500 76,780 
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,422,815 640,740 782,075 637,891 
DONATIONS 700,000 (700,000) 52,067 
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 100,000 323,329 (223,329) 535,775 
DEBT PROCEEDS 18,000,000 4,000,000 14,000,000 

MISCELLANEOUS 104 870 17,602.641 (17,497 771) 718,376 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 102
1
848

1
479 $ 106

1
741

1
022 $ {31

8921543} $ 86
1
425i754 

EXPENSES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 23,706,496 $ 23,620,436 $ 86,060 $ 22,817,421 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 22,640,703 26,384,888 (3,744,185) 21,555,037 

CAPITAL 69,255,483 71,656,670 (2,401, 187) 33,000,778 

DEBT SERVICE 11,209,960 10,713,036 496,924 2,966,379 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 126,812,642 $ 132,375,030 $ (5,562,388) $ 80,339,615 
WORKING CAPITAL NOT BUDGETED 56,587,355 

WORKING CAPITAL - ENDING $ 46,392,862 $ 45,161,877 $ 1,230,985 $ 148,511,596 

LESS OPERATING RESERVE 11,901,000 12,604,000 (703,000) 11,585,657 
LESS BOND/LOAN RESERVE REQUIREMENTS 6,932,044 6,901,044 31,000 5,545,906 

AVAILABLE WORKING CAPITAL $ 27,559,818 $ 25,656,833 $ 1,902,985 $ 131,380,033 
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FY 19 FY 18
2,268,972$       TAXES 2,192,285$        

-                          SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS -                           
6,278,538          INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 8,451,499          

74,596,284       CHARGES FOR SERVICE 72,758,028        
77,000               FINES & FORFEITS 72,500                

1,422,815          INVESTMENT EARNINGS 640,740             
100,000             INTERFUND TRANSFERS 323,329             

18,000,000       DEBT PROCEEDS 4,000,000          
104,870             MISCELLANEOUS 18,302,641        

102,848,479$   TOTAL 106,741,022$   

2% 0% 6%

73%

0%
1%

0%

18%

0%

Fiscal Year 2019

2% 0%
8%

68%

0%

1%

0%

4%

17%

Fiscal Year 2018
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FY 19 FY 18
23,706,496$     PERSONAL SERVICES 23,620,436$    
22,640,703       OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 26,384,888      
69,255,483       CAPITAL 71,656,670      
11,209,960       DEBT SERVICE 10,713,036      

-                          INTERFUND TRANSFERS -                         
126,812,642$   TOTAL 132,375,030$  

19%

18%

54%

9%
0%

Fiscal Year 2019

18%

20%

54%

8% 0%

Fiscal Year 2018
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FLEET 

SERVICES 

WORKING CAPITAL - BEGINNING $ 1,123,030 

REVENUE: 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $ -

LICENSES & PERMITS 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,830,350 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 8,500 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

MISCELLANEOUS 16,000 

$ 1,854,850       TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES:

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 1,430,560 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 292,834 

CAPITAL 14,109 

DEBT SERVICE 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 95,770 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,833,273 

WORKING CAPITAL- ENDING $ 1,144,607 
WORKING CAPITAL NOT BUDGETED 50,000 

LESS RESERVED/DESIGNATED 637,656 

UNDESIGNATED WORKING 
CAPITAL BALANCE ENDING $ 556,951 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

CENTRAL INFORMATION CITY HEALTH 
SERVICES TECHNOLOGY BENEFITS 

$ 178,206 $ 673,364 $ 4,829,279 

$ - $ - $ -

98,980 2,447,219 13,068,600 

1,400 8,200 48,000 

$ 100,380 $ 2,455,419 $ 13,116,600 

$ - $ 1,791,164 $ 11,792,745 

86,250 642,062 1,716,103 

88,400 

$ 86,250 $ 2,521,626 $ 13,508,848 

$ 192,336 $ 607,157 $ 4,437,031 

608,307 

$ 192,336 $ (1,150) $ 4,437,031 

CENTRAL RADIO PROPERTY FACILITIES 
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS INSURANCE MANAGEMENT 

$ 537,689 $ 481,627 $ 2,613,606 $ 854,300 

$ - $ - $ - $ 

418,505 288,008 1,528,938 599,362 

4,200 3,600 11,000 8,800 

532,057 

681,117 

$ 422,705 $ 291,608 $ 1,539,938 $ 1,821,336 

$ 136,289 $ - $ 102,044 $ 439,600 

265,428 273,737 2,202,065 704,791 

123,090 

532,056 

$ 401,717 $ 273,737 $ 2,304,109 $ 1,799,537 

$ 558,677 $ 499,498 $ 1,849,435 $ 876,099 

32,137 737,315 143,963 

$ 526,540 $ 499,498 $ 1,112,120 $ 732,136 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SUMMARY 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FY 19 

APPROVED APPROVED INCREASE 

PUBLIC WORKS PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE) ACTUAL 
ADMINISTRATION ENGINEERING FY 19 FY 18 FY 17 

WORKING CAPITAL - BEGINNING $ 164,785 $ 196,216 $ 11,652,102 $ 9,111,246 $ 2,540,856 $ 12,775,417 

REVENUE: 

SPEC�L ASSESSMENTS $ - $ 24,000 $ 24,000 $ 24,000 $ - $ 24,491 

LICENSES & PERMITS 73,000 73,000 79,500 (6,500) 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 71,008 

CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,457,639 2,988,118 24,725,719 24,365,414 360,305 22,771,625 

INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3,000 4,000 100,700 79,650 21,050 61,343 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS -532,057 532,057 545,906 

MISCELLANEOUS 697,117 689,593 7,524 78,437 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 1,460,639 $ 3,089,118 $ 26,152,593 $ 25,770,214 $ 382,379 $ 23,552,810 

EXPENSES: 

PERSONAL SERVICES $ 1,192,143 $ 2,192,136 $ 19,076,681 $ 18,327,024 $ 749,657 $ 18,652,240 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 265,525 650,631 7,099,426 6,744,871 354,555 5,404,970 

CAPITAL 225,599 284,900 (59,301) 295,837 

DEBT SERVICE 532,056 532,056 532,056 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 95,770 95,770 290,221 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,457,668 $ 2,842,767 $ 27,029,532 $ 25,984,621 $ 1,044,911 $ 25,175,324 

WORKING CAPITAL- ENDING $ 167,756 $ 442,567 $ 10,775,163 $ 8,896,839 $ 1,878,324 $ 11,152,903 

WORKING CAPITAL NOT BUDGETED 50,000 50,000 (1,034,735) 

LESS RESERVED/DESIGNATED 116,613 284,277 2,560,268 2,466,953 93,315 1,932,775 

UNDESIGNATED WORKING 

CAPITAL BALANCE ENDING $ 51,143 $ 158,290 $ 8,264,895 $ 6,479,886 $ 1,785,009 $ 8,185,393 
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FY 19 FY 18
24,000$          SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 24,000$          
73,000  LICENSES AND PERMITS 79,500  

- INTER-GOVERNMENTAL -  
24,725,719  CHARGES FOR SERVICE 24,365,414  

100,700  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 79,650  
532,057  INTERFUND TRANSFERS 532,057  
697,117  MISCELLANEOUS 689,593  

26,152,593$  TOTAL 25,770,214$  

0%

0%
0%

95%

0%

0%

2%
3%

Fiscal Year 2019

0%

0%
0%

95%

0%
0%

2%

3%

Fiscal Year 2018
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FY 19 FY 18
19,076,681$  PERSONAL SERVICES 18,327,024$  

7,099,426      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 6,744,871      
225,599         CAPITAL 284,900         
532,056         DEBT SERVICE 532,056         

95,770            INTERFUND TRANSFERS 95,770            
27,029,532$  TOTAL 25,984,621$  

71%

26%

1%

2%

0%

Fiscal Year 2019

71%

26%

1%

2%

0%

Fiscal Year 2018
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FY 19 FY 18
12,300$         CHARGES FOR SERVICE 12,300$  

5,600  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3,840  
17,900$         TOTAL 16,140$  

69%

31%

Fiscal Year 2019

76%

24%

Fiscal Year 2018





B
.I.D

.’S

B.I.D.’S









B usmess mprovemen t o· t · t IS rlC 
Estimated 

Budget Final Budget Final Budget Final Budget Final Budget Budget 

Revenue FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Property Assessment per formula $ 287,160.00 $ 292,030.00 $ 320,000.00 $ 330,000.00 $ 352,000.00 

Other Income {PMD/Event Support/Green 

Meters) variable $ 56,300.00 $ 62,300.00 $ 61,000.00 $ 61,000.00 $ 69,500.00 

DBP Contribution annual $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 

Investment Income variable $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 750.00 $ 750.00 $ 750.00 
Delinquent $ (28,716.00) $ {14,601.50) $ (16,000.00) $ {16,500.00) $ (17,600.00) 

Total Revenue $ 340,744.00 $ 365,728.50 $ 400,750.00 $ 410,250.00 $ 439,650.00 

Expenses 
BID Staffing $ 136,244.00 $ 151,080.00 $ 152,750.00 $ 162,000.00 $ 172,000.00 

Capital Equipment/O&M $ 18,100.00 $ 13,500.00 $ 15,599.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 15,500.00 

Special Projects $ 138,750.00 $ 144,839.00 $ 153,000.00 $ 155,000.00 $ 160,000.00 

Overhead $ 30,650.00 $ 38,150.00 $ 59,400.00 $ 62,000.00 $ 69,500.00 

Occupancy $ 17,000.00 $ 18,159.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 21,000.00 $ 22,500.00 

Total Expense $ 340,744.00 $ 365,728.00 $ 400,749.00 $ 410,000.00 $ 439,500.00 

Downtown Billings Business Improvement District 
Assessment Formula 

$400,000.00 

FY 19 $350,000.00 

$300,000.00 

All Square Footage 17918582 $ 0.04500 $250,000.00 

Count of all Parcels 999 $ 3.00000 
$200,000.00 

All Taxable Value 1195059208 $ 0.00032 

All Building sq. ft. 10244228 $ 0.02200 $150,000.00 

$100,000.00 

Safe Zone 3 3% $50,000.00 

Safe Zone 2 11.5% 

Safe Zone 1 21% 
$-

1 2 3 4 5 
Clean Zone 100% 
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2018-2019 STRATEGIC GOALS 
AND MEASURABLE OBJECTIVES
2018-2019 STRATEGIC GOALS
FOCUS: THE VISITOR EXPERIENCE
GOAL #1
FOSTER VISITOR GROWTH AT MONTANA’S TRAILHEAD
Visit Billings, as a destination management and marketing organization, 
promotes Billings and supports the local tourism economy. The Visit 
Billings team assists the destination and stakeholders (Billings and 
Yellowstone County lodging partners) by using strategic marketing 
campaigns, deliberate activities, tourism leads, sales missions, 
familiarization tours, publicity efforts and other regional, domestic, 
and international promotional efforts to increase visitation to the city 
and region.

Full hotels equate to full restaurants, retail businesses and tourism 
attractions. In turn, the business climate and local economy thrive. This 
overarching goal for FY19 fully supports the mission of Visit Billings 
as the Billings Convention and Visitors Bureau and Billings Tourism 
Business Improvement District of Billings, Montana.

As the State of Montana prepares for the 2019 Legislative Session, 
policies that protect and promote travel including improvements to our 
roads and airports as well as protecting tourism funding and generation, 
will be a priority for Visit Billings and its managing organization the 
Billings Chamber of Commerce.

At the same time, on a national level, Visit Billings is proud to continue 
to support the United States Travel Association’s (USTA) Project: 
Time Off. The average American leaves nearly 17 days of vacation 
time unused annually. Visit Billings supports the USTA’s efforts to 
disrupt the vacation stigma and will help communicate the message 
of the importance of taking time off. It’s key to personal well-being, 
professional success, and business performance while vital to local 
economic expansion.

GOAL #2
THE VISITOR EXPERIENCE
A positive visitor experience is a significant piece of a successful tourism 
economy. Cynthia Messer with the University of Minnesota’s Tourism 
Center, once stated that every resident of a community is an essential 
partner in the tourism experience. As she noted, tourism has the 
opportunity to instill a sense of community pride and knowledge of local 
history that can elevate a destination and grow visitation. It has been 
eminent in recent Visit Billings led research findings that the Billings’ 
community lacks civic pride. This can significantly impact visitor growth 
and visitor experience. As Messer also mentioned in a 2011 article, 
residents often focus on negative perceptions of a city. They don’t see 
it as a destination. So when a visitor asks basic questions of a resident, 
certain community-minded frustrations can be discussed like low-wage 
jobs, a ‘nothing to do here’ mentality, taxes, or traffic congestion instead 

of places to experience as a guest to the community. This mindset 
aligns with what research shows for Billings. As Visit Billings 2027 
evolves, The Visitor Experience strategy will be an umbrella priority. 
An influence of community pride will play a significant role in the future 
of visitor growth at Montana’s Trailhead. From expanding the Trailhead 
Tourism Ambassador (TTA) program and shining a light on the 
importance of visitor orientation and facilitation to developing ways for 
the community to get involved as tourism ambassadors, we will work to 
inspire residents to become champions of Billings.

GOAL #3
SUPPORT AIRPORT PROGRESSION
Quality air service as well as pleasant arrival and departure experiences 
are essential to tourism growth for a destination.

Billings Logan Airport (BIL) is a proven strength for Billings, the 
surrounding region and Montana. Numerous flights per day serving 
several major hubs including Salt Lake City, Denver and Minneapolis/
St. Paul, help grow visitation at Montana’s Trailhead and sustain a 
strong business climate. In FY17, American Airlines (AA) announced 
daily, year-round, direct service between Billings (BIL) and Dallas/
Fort Worth, Texas (DFW) as Billings secured a Small Community Air 
Service Development Program Grant from the Federal Government. 
In FY19, that service may expand following a successful first 12 months 
of service. Visit Billings will work in tandem with community partners 
including the Chamber of Commerce, Big Sky Economic Development 
and the City of Billings to help sustain this newly established flight 
together with BIL officials.

In FY19, Visit Billings will continue to assist partners in fostering 
relationships with air carriers serving the city including United, Delta, 
American Airlines, Alaska Air, Allegiant and CapeAir. Together with 
the Billings Chamber’s Air Service Committee, Visit Billings staff 
and the TBID Board of Directors will monitor growth and expansion 
opportunities for air service into BIL and will foster relationships with 
air carrier officials.

As the City of Billings and its Aviation and Transit Department work 
to move the destination forward with expanded air service and by 
enhancing the traveler’s experience, Visit Billings will provide leadership 
support for the City’s $47M airport expansion and development project. 
This is a crucial piece to tourism growth in Billings and southeast 
Montana. Visit Billings will also foster its relationship with the Montana 
Office of Tourism and Business Development (MOTBD) in the 
agency’s efforts to grow air service for the state of Montana as a whole.
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GOAL #4
INCREASE LEISURE VISITATION
Investing in leisure tourism marketing strategies is a top objective for 
Visit Billings. The regional, national, and in some cases, international, 
markets support the majority of Visit Billings’ stakeholders.

From the regional resident to the international traveler, Billings is an 
attractive destination. Local amenities and gateway access to national 
historic, cultural and natural attractions help strengthen the destination’s 
brand and boost visitation. The overall leisure marketing strategy 
is to increase year round visitation targeting regional, national and 
international travelers. In FY17, the team began the process of assessing 
and diversifying the organization’s leisure marketing efforts. These 
strategies will continue to be assessed and expanded in FY19.

As of the publishing of this document, Visit Billings was approaching 
the end of a year-long, tourism research project with Destination 
Analysts. The final research report is expected during the first quarter 
of FY19. At this time, this information obtained that helps guide 
marketing efforts for the organization will be released to all stakeholders 
and also contemplated and considered by the Visit Billings staff. Then, 
together with the Visit Billings creative agency of record, BCF Agency, 
this research will be applied in future marketing efforts to help grow 
leisure visitation for the destination.

GOAL #5
SPORTS TOURISM AT MONTANA’S TRAILHEAD
Strong gains in sports tourism have help position Billings as a sports 
events destination since 2012. Continuing to position Billings as a sports 
events destination will remain a priority. In FY19, Visit Billings staff, 
together with the Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID) 
Board of Directors, will plan to expand sports tourism efforts for Visit 
Billings as a destination marketing and management organization.

Supporting public partners like the City of Billings, Yellowstone 
County, and South Billings Urban Renewal District as well as private 
investors and sports supporters will be important to Visit Billings staff 
and the future of this tourism segment. Meanwhile, continuing to 
foster relationships with MSU Billings, Rocky Mountain College, the 
Big Sky State Games, and YMCA, as well as other youth and amateur 
tournament directors will be a priority.

As FY20 approaches, Visit Billings will be prepared to hire a sports 
sales manager, partner with strategic partners to create a sports-tourism 
focused committee that will also support youth and amateur sports from 
a community point of view, continue to apply findings from research 
released in the Yellowstone County Sports Facility Feasibility Study 
executed by Victus Advisors in 2018, and, finally, will build off of past 
successes to prepare the destination for sports tourism growth in the 
future – Visit Billings 2027.

GOAL #6
MEETINGS AND CONVENTIONS RECRUITMENT
The meetings and conventions recruitment conversation is significant 
at Montana’s Trailhead. The value of this tourism segment for Billings 
must be elevated. Tradeshows, business meetings, conventions, and 
conferences all bring people and business to Billings – directly impacting 
the local economy year-round. Working with stakeholders and strategic 
partners, Visit Billings staff will continue to grow this segment which 
speaks for 24% of visitation to Billings (RTM, 2010). As a destination 
marketing and management organization, Visit Billings will collaborate 
with tourism partners to market and grow this segment for Billings. 
These efforts will include strategic marketing campaigns, tradeshow 
attendance, one-on-one meeting planner exchanges, mining leads, sales 
missions, and meeting planner-focused familiarization tours.

Simultaneously, updated research, expected to be released mid-year 2018, 
along with Chamber of Commerce efforts to spotlight the importance of 
a regional convention center for Montana, will help define the future of 
this market for Billings. Visit Billings is a proud strategic partner with 
the Hammes Company in the future of One Big Sky District. This 
development project focuses on a large-scale convention center which 
would complement Billings’ six smaller convention center properties 
and MetraPark as an exhibition, agricultural and arena focused venue. 
Visit Billings will leverage its efforts and will drive innovation in this 
tourism realm.

GOAL #7
THE INTERNATIONAL MARKETPLACE
Visit Billings appreciates its relationship with the Montana Office of 
Tourism and Business Development (MOTBD), Rocky Mountain 
International, Brand USA and other entities that help grow international 
travel to the western United States.

In recent years, top leisure activities for overseas visitors were ranked 
as follows: (1) shopping, (2) sightseeing, (3) fine dining, (4) national 
parks/ monuments and (5) amusement/theme parks. Visit Billings 
will continue to work together with the MOTBD and partners like 
Visit Southeast Montana to better position eastern Montana for 
international travel experiences.

Visit Billings has worked with Brand USA, Rocky Mountain 
International and events like the U.S. Travel Association’s IPW 
Marketplace to help foster relationships in specific international regions. 
Strong relationships have been built to countries like Italy, Germany 
and the UK, but there is much work to be done especially considering 
concerns surrounding a reported decline in U.S. competitiveness 
for international travel dollars in recent years (United State Travel 
Association). As a destination, Billings aligns well with the goals of the 
international visitor with plans to experience the west, National Parks, 
and Montana.

Visit Billings will again work in FY19 to provide more education 
to tourism partners and stakeholders (sponsored workshops) to help 
research and grow promotional programs aimed at attracting and 
accommodating the international traveler and international group tours. 
International familiarization tours will also remain a priority to help staff 
and stakeholders build relationships with international tour operators.
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VisitBillings.com

 2018-2019 MARKETING PLAN & BUDGET  ›  Budget

BILLINGS TOURISM BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BTBID) BUDGET

REVENUES TOTAL	 $1,750,000 	

Collections $1,750,000

FY18 Carryover $24,291

MARKETING TOTAL	 $1,432,000

Advertising $710,500

Opportunity $135,000

Printed & Digital Materials	 $94,500

Sales & Servicing	 $216,500

Meetings/Convention/
Leisure Recruitment (Tradeshows)	 $57,000

Publicity & Research	 $47,000

Website $21,000

Film $1,000

Visitor Information Center $10,500

Marketing & Sales Staff $139,000

ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL $342,291

Fulfillment & Overhead	 $89,646

Staff Expenses & Benefits	 $252,645

BTBID TOTAL EXPENSES	 $1,774,291
Applied BTBID Reserves for American Airlines 
DFW/ BIL Air Service Subsidy 	 $200,000
Reserves Total as of April 30, 2018 $25,000
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VisitBillings.com

 2018-2019 MARKETING PLAN & BUDGET  ›  Budget

Opportunity 
$135,000

Marketing &
Sales Sta� 

$139,000

Meetings/
Convention/

Leisure Recruitment 
(Tradeshows)

$57,000

Website
$21,000

Film
$1,000

Visitor 
Information

Center
$10,500

REVENUES TOTAL $1,750,000
Collections $1,750,000
FY18 Carryover $24,291

BTBID RESERVES $25,000*
*In FY18, $200,000 of BTBID Reserve Funds were utilized in support of the American Airlines DFW/BIL Air Service Subsidy and the Small Community Air Service Development Grant.

As of April 2018, it is anticipated that BTBID Reserves could be replenished to a stronger level depending on the final true-up with American Airlines. However, this budget document, due to the 
City of Billings on 4/30, does not reflect that amount in the essence of the budget deadline and the final true-up.

Printed & 
Digital Materials

$94,500

Publicity & Research
$47,000

Advertising
$710,500

Sales & 
Servicing
$216,500

Staff Expenses & 
Benefits: $252,645

Fulfillment & 
Overhead$89,646

BTBID TOTAL EXPENSES: $1,774,291

BILLINGS TOURISM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BTBID) DOLLARS – 
BUDGET FY19
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

7/1/21 • 
PROJECT PROJ. 7/01/18-6/30/19 7/01/19-6/30/20 7/1/20-6/30/21 6/30/22 7/1/22-6/30/23 FY19-23FUND 

NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 

Airport 

BIL-028 Repave Airport Service Road Project repaves the service 
road used by fuel trucks to get 
to the Business Park to fuel 
aircraft. Road is near end of 
useful life. 

FAA Grant 

BIL-no# Deicing Fluid Collection System The past few winters had 
significant cold and snow 
resulting in more aircraft 
deicing. Runoff from the 
aircraft ramp areas east of 
the Terminal, has had a 
higher concentration of 
aircraft deicing fluid reaching 
the airport's storm water 
detention ponds. This project 
would identify ways to capture 
the deicing fluid so that the 
remaining storm water out 
flows meet environmental 
requirements. 

FAA Grant 

Storm Water Drainage System With the growth and 
Improvements for the West End of Airport development of the Airport's 

(Pond E) west end, Storm water 
improvements will need to be 
made to accommodate the 
water flows from hard 
surfaces such as parking lots. 

FAA Grant 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

AMOUNT FOR AMOUNT FOR 
AMOUNT FOR EACH AMOUNT FOR EACH AMOUNT FOR EACH EACH FUNDING EACH FUNDING 
FUNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURCE SOURCE SOURCE 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$1,100,000 
$1,100,000 

$2,200,000 
$2,200,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$1,100,000 
$1,100,000 

$2,200,000 
$2,200,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

7/1/21 -
PROJECT PROJ. 7/01/18 • 6/30/19 7/01/19 -6130/20 7/1/20 - 6/30/21 6/30/22 7/1/22 -6/30/23 FY19-23 FUND 

NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 
Operations Equipment Cold Storage 

Building 

Airport User Fee 

Replace Terminal Roof - Front and Entry 
Parapets 

Airport User Fee 

Public Ramp - North side Expansion 
Phase II 

FAA Grant 

Terminal Building Expansion Design 

FAA Grant 

Construction of a cold storage 
building to house out of 
season equipment, such as 
mowing and other seasonal 
equipment not used during 
the winter. 

20+year old roof needs to be 
replaced on terminal over the 
expanded area in front of 
ticketing. 

This project would remove the 
existing cold war hangars and 
build an expanded ramp area 
large enough to 
accommodate the local and 
itinerant aircraft traffic on the 
north side of the airport. 

This FY17 project is now 
being done in phases. This is 
the design of the Terminal 
Building expansion project to 
enhance customer services 
and to update the Terminal 
Buildina. 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$3,000,000 
$3,000,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$0 
$6 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$6 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$6 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$0 
$6 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$3,000,000 
$3,000,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

7/1/21 
PROJECT PROJ. 7/01/18 • 6/30/19 7/01/19 -6/30/20 7/1/20 - 6/30/21 6/30/22 7/1/22. 6/30/23 FV19-23 FUND 

NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 
Remove Hangars IP 1-4 

FAA Grant 

Upgrade Front of Terminal 

Airport User Fee 

Water/Sewer Extension for General 
Aviation Hangar Area (Phase II) 

Airport User Fee 

These old cold war era 
hangars need to be removed 
so that the ramp in this area 
can be expanded to 
accommodate the busy Fire 
Fighting Tanker Base and the 
existina tenants in this area. 

Project would freshen the 
finishes on the front of the 
Terminal Building. Project 
may include new exterior skin, 
trim qasketinq and windows. 

We recently completed the 
first phase of this project by 
installing water/sewer to the 
East side of the General 
Aviation Hangar Area. Phase 
II of this project will provide 
water/sewer to the rest of the 
General Aviation Hanqars. 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

$100,000 
$100,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$750,000 
$750,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$100,000 
$100,000 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$750,000 
$750,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

7/1/21 -
PROJECT PROJ. 7/01/18 -6/30/19 7/01/19 -6/30/20 7/1/20 • 6/30/21 6/30/22 7/1/22 -6/30/23 FY19-23 FUND 

NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 
Airport Parking Garage 

CFC User Fee 

Centralized Deicing Fluid Storage and 
Dispensing Facility 

Airport User Fee 

Repave the Long Term Parking Lot 

Airport User Fee 

Construction of a parking 
structure at the Airport for car 
rental companies. This will 
allow us the ability increase 
parking and revenue, create a 
safer and more user friendly 
parking option for our 
customers, provide protection 
during inclement weather and 
increase overall future 
expansion at the airport. 

This project will create a 
centralized deicing facility at 
the airport. This will provide 
the airlines with a central 
location to store large 
amounts of aircraft deicing 
fluid and the ability to quickly 
load onto their trucks in order 
to deice aircraft during the 
winter months. 

The asphalt in this parking lot 
is over 30 years old, is in 
extremely poor condition and 
needs to be replaced. 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

$0 
$0 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$300,000 
$300,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$18,000,000 
$18,000,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$18,000,000 
$18,000,000 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$300,000 
$300,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

7/1/21 
PROJECT PROJ. 7/01/18 • 6/30/19 7/01/19 • 6/30/20 7/1/20 - 6/30/21 6/30/22 7/1/22 - 6/30/23 FY19-23 FUND 

NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 
Repave the Commercial Air Carrier Parking During the remodel of the 

Ramp terminal building/concourse, 
sections of the commercial 
aircraft parking ramp will need 
to be removed and replaced. 
This project will replace the 
concrete that is removed and 
create permanent parking 
locations for all of the airlines. 

FAA Grant 

Replace Incandescent Airfield Lighting Currently, all lighting on the 
with new LED airfield is incandescent which 

is old technology, uses a lot of 
energy and the costs are 
significant. The airport would 
like to switch over to new LED 
lighting which will save 
energy, money and time 
related to maintenance. 

FAA Cargo Grant 

Terminal Street Overhead Sign Project This project will add signage 
over the roadways in front of 
the terminal to assist 
passengers who are 
unfamiliar with our facility by 
directing them to their 
destination. 

Airport User Fee 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$150,000 
$150,000 

$0 
$0 

$250,000 
$250,000 

$0 
$0 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$250,000 
$250,000 

$150,000 
$150,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

7/1/21 
PROJECT PROJ. 7/01/18 -6/30/19 7/01/19 -6/30/20 7/1/20 -16/30/21 6/30/22 7/1/22 -6/30/23 FY19-23 FUND 

NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 
SCBA ReplacemenUARFF Division 

FAA Grant 

Baggage Claim Improvements - add a third 
belt 

. .  Passenger Facility Charge 

Replace Baggage Claim Roofing/Fire 
Coating 

Airport User Fee 

Firefighters in the ARFF 
Division are required to use 
Self Contained Breathing 
Apparatus (SCBA) when 
fighting fires. This equipment 
was purchased in 2000 and 
will be approximately 18 years 
old and in need of 
replacement. Additionally, 
these safety devices require 
servicing, testing and ongoing 
maintenance in order to keep 
them in compliance with 
OSHA and NFPA standards. 

This project will provide us 
with an additional bag belt for 
a total of 3 bag belt locations 
for passengers to collect 
luggage. This will assist with 
future expansion plans of the 
airport that predict additional 
airline service and an 
increase in passenqers. 

This was a FY17 project 
moved to FY19. The project 
removes the existing roof fire 
coating, replaces the roof fire 
coating, and replaces the 
ceiling tiles damaged during 
the project. 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$140,000 
$140,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$140,000 
$140,000 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$200,000 
$200,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

PROJECT PROJ. 7/1/18 -6/30/19 7/1/19 • 6/30/20 7/1/20 -6/30/21 7/1/21 -6/30/22 7/1/22 -6/30/23 FY19-23 FUND 
NUMBER TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION STATUS FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 

Asset Management Program 

Water Revenues 

Jellison Road Water Main 

Water Revenues 

Reservoir Pressure Zone Adjustment 
Project 

Water Revenues 

Leavens Storage Reservoir 

Water Revenues 

Water Treatment Plant Valving 

Water Revenues 

Logan Reservoir Recoating Project 

Water Revenues 

This program will identify 
specific criteria for water main 
rehabilitation and 
replacement. 

New water main from Blue 
Creek Road to the entrance to 
the landfill. 

Providing infrastructure to 
adjust the boundaries of the 
existing water pressure zones. 

Construction of a new water 
reservoir just north of MSU-8. 

Addition and replacement of 
new valves at the plant. 

Recoating of the water 
reservoir on top of the rims 
near the airport. 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 
Total 

$100,000 
$100,000 

$850,000 
$850,000 

$0 
$0 

$5,000,000 
$5,000,000 

$175,000 
$175,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$100,000 
$100,000 

$850,000 
$850,000 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$5,000,000 
$5,000,000 

$175,000 
$175,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 
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CITY OF BILLINGS FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON MARCH 26, 2018 

TITLE SHORT DESCRIPTION 
Water Main Infill for Missing Sections 

Water Revenues 

Water Revenues 
State Revolving Fund Loan 
ARRA Grant 
Developer Contribution 
Federal Revenues 

PROJ. 
STATUS 

Approved 
Total 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 
Approved 
Approved 

7/1/18 • 6/30/19 7/1/19 • 6/30/20 7/1/20 · 6/30/21 7/1/21 · 6/30/22 7/1/22 - 6/30/23 FY19-23 FUND 
FY '19 FY '20 FY '21 FY '22 FY '23 TOTALS 

', • 11 111 II Ill · .• 11 111 

$400,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $600,000 

$23,515,000 $16,120,000 $13,380,000 $56,300,000 $7,950,000 $117,265,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
iQ. iQ. iQ. iQ. iQ. iQ. 

$23,515,000 $16,120,000 $13,380,000 $56,300,000 $7,950,000 $117,265,000 
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